currency exposure:

 Qatar US Dollars Euro Sterling Other Total
 Riyals   Pounds Currencies

As at 31 December
2012

Assets  10,737,852 5,480,831 487,525 229,929 290,854 17,226,991
Liabilities and equity (10,864,169) (5,368,422) (491,633) (233,602) (269,059) (17,226,991)
Net currency position  (126,423) 112,410 (4,108) (3,673) 21,795 -
As at 31 December
2011
Assets  12,509,512 4,509,013 573,698 254,400 238,544 18,085,167
Liabilities and equity (12,648,514) (4,463,891) (561,717) (282,788) (128,257) (18,085,167)
Net currency position  (139,002) 45,122 11,981 (28,388) 110,287 -

4.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

e)   Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

HSBC Bank Middle East Limited - Qatar Branch

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2012   In thousands of Qatari Riyal

28

The table below indicates the effect of a possible movement of a currency rate against the QAR on the income
statement with all other variables held constant:

Currency Change in currency rate in % Effect on income statement
  2012 2011
Euro +10% (410) (1,198)
Euro -10% 410 1,198
Sterling +10% (367) (2,838)
Sterling -10% 367 2,838
Other currencies +10% (2,180) (11,029)
Other currencies -10% 2180 11,029

Equity risk

Equity price risk is subject to regular monitoring by Bank’s Market Risk (Global Markets), but is not currently
significant in relation to the overall results and financial position of the Bank.

Accounting classifications and fair values (net carrying amount)
The table below sets out the carrying amounts and fair values of the Bank’s financial assets and financial
liabilities:

2012
Financial assets

Loans and
receivables

Financial
investments

Other
amortised

cost

Total
carrying
amount Fair value

Cash and balances with
Qatar Central Bank 1,122,205 - - 1,122,205 1,122,205